( 1 Charity Intelligence Canada
2020 Top 100 Rated Charities

Donations Need for Cents to

NEW

NEW

NEW

NEW
NEW

Charity (listed by sector, alphabetically)

ANIMAL WELFARE
BC SPCA

EDUCATION

Boundless School

East York Learning Experience
Indspire

Junior Achievement of Central Ontario
Pathways to Education

ENVIRONMENT

Alberta Wilderness Association

Bruce Trail Conservancy

Canadian Parks and Wilderness Society
Ecojustice

Ecotrust

International Conservation Fund of Canada

SOCIAL SERVICES

FOOD BANKS

Calgary Food Bank

The Compass

Daily Bread Food Bank
Edmonton's Food Bank
Food Banks Canada
Food for Life Canada
Mississauga Food Bank
Moisson Montreal
Second Harvest
Greater Vancouver Food Bank
Hamilton Food Share
Saskatoon Food Bank

NB: As of October 19, 2020 based on Charity Intelligence's most recent analysis. Fiscal years vary. Impact assessed on demonstrated results. Charity ratings are dynamic and change.

Area of Work

BC

Toronto
Toronto
National
So. Ontario
National

Alberta
Ontario
National
National
National
International

Alberta
Mississauga
Toronto
Edmonton
National
Burlington
Mississauga
Montreal
National
Vancouver
Hamilton
Saskatoon

Vancouver

Toronto
Toronto
Oshweken
Toronto
Toronto

Calgary
Dundas
Ottawa
Vancouver
Vancouver
Chester

Calgary
Mississauga
Toronto
Edmonton
Mississauga
Burlington
Mississauga
Montreal
Toronto
Vancouver
Stoney Creek
Saskatoon

Province

BC

ON
ON
ON
ON
ON

AB
ON
ON
BC
BC
NS

AB
ON
ON
AB
ON
ON
ON
Qc
ON
BC
ON
SK

($000s)

Total Donor
reporting

grade
25,520 A-
753 ] A-
37 = A
11,847 A
2,383 A-
9,342 [ A+
660 A
6,653 A
8,268 A-
7,370 A
1,893 A-
6,222 A
8,965 ] A+
485 [ | A
8,916 [ A
5,302 [ | A
27,246 [ | A
1,057 [ | A
1,595 [ | A+
3,330 [ | A+
15,357 [ | A+
7,236 [ | A
1,427 [ | A
2,044 [ | B+

funding

2.0

0.7
0.5
0.2
0.1
0.5

0.0
0.7
1.0
0.9
0.8
1.1

0.3
0.9
0.1
0.2
0.5
0.0
0.1
1.4
1.2
0.7
0.4
0.0

the Cause

76

90
92
77
61
70

80
82
82
64
82
92

94
96
77
93
93
93
75
83
88
72
77
98



( 1 Charity Intelligence Canada
2020 Top 100 Rated Charities

Total Donor

Donations : : 8 9 reporting Need for Cents to
Charity (listed by sector, alphabetically) Area of Work Province ($000s) : @ grade funding  the Cause

HOMELESS SHELTERS AND SERVICES

Calgary Drop-in Calgary Calgary AB 3,474 - A- 0.4 81
Calgary Homeless Foundation Calgary Calgary AB 19,839 - A- 0.4 90
Eva's Initiatives Toronto Toronto ON 5,305 - A 0.4 70
NEW Fred Victor Toronto Toronto ON 2,508 A -0.1 90
Inn from the Cold Calgary Calgary AB 5,409 - A- 0.6 77
NEW Mission Old Brewery Montreal Montreal QcC 4,548 B+ 1.3 83
Our Place Victoria Victoria BC 3,913 B+ 1.2 74
Street Health Toronto Toronto ON 784 [ B+ 0.7 94
Wesley Urban Ministries Hamilton Hamilton ON 2,306 A 0.3 81
Youth Without Shelter Toronto Toronto ON 1,269 - A 0.8 81
OTHER SOCIAL SERVICE CHARITIES
Aunt Leah's Place Vancouver New Westminster BC 1,629 - A+ 0.2 71
NEW Boys and Girls Clubs of Winnipeg Winnipeg Winnipeg MB 2,143 A- 0.8 90
CUPS Calgary Society Calgary Calgary AB 9,498 - A- 0.4 78
Discovery House Calgary Calgary AB 2,219 A 0.8 80
Fresh Start Recovery Centre Calgary Calgary AB 1,617 - A- 0.2 61
Girls E-Mentorship Innovation Toronto Toronto ON 315 A 2.0 84
NEW Indwell Community Homes Hamilton Hamilton ON 4,402 B+ -9.0 85
MADA Community Center Montreal Montreal QcC 2,833 A- -0.7 89
NEW Moorelands Community Services Toronto Toronto ON 1,336 A 0.8 65
St. Stephen's Community House Toronto Toronto ON 1,762 B+ 0.3 88
Toronto Foundation for Student Success Toronto Toronto ON 3,697 [ A- 0.2 92
HEALTH
Central Toronto Community Health Centres Toronto Toronto ON 685 A- 0.1 79
George Hull Centre for Children and Families Toronto Toronto ON 900 A+ 0.2 79
Hope Air National Toronto ON 3,645 A- 0.7 76
Hospice of Greater Saint John Saint John New Brunswick NB 1,751 A+ 1.4 68
Huntington Society of Canada National Kitchener ON 4,144 B+ 0.9 73
NEW Terry Fox Foundation National Burnaby BC 24,528 A- 2.5 73
Victoria Hospice Society Victoria Victoria BC 5,246 A 2.0 77

NB: As of October 19, 2020 based on Charity Intelligence's most recent analysis. Fiscal years vary. Impact assessed on demonstrated results. Charity ratings are dynamic and change.



( 1 Charity Intelligence Canada
2020 Top 100 Rated Charities

Charity (listed by sector, alphabetically)

INTERNATIONAL AID
Canadian Foodgrains Bank
Chalice Canada

NEW The Citizens Foundation Canada
CODE

NEW Compassion Canada
Doctors Without Borders
ERDO
Ethiopiaid Canada
Farm Radio International
FINCA Canada
Hope and Healing International

IDRF - International Development and Relief Foun

Lifewater Canada
Mennonite Central Committee Canada
Mennonite Central Committee Ontario
Operation Eyesight Universal
Opportunity International Canada
Ryan's Well
SEVA Canada
War Child Canada
World Federation of Hemophilia

NEW World Vision Canada

PUBLIC BENEFIT - Public fundraising foundations

CanadaHelps

United Way of the Alberta Capital Region
United Way of Calgary and Area

United Way Elgin Middlesex

United Way of Fort McMurray and Wood Buffalo

United Way of Greater Moncton and
Southeastern New Brunswick Region

NB: As of October 19, 2020 based on Charity Intelligence's most recent analysis. Fiscal years vary. Impact assessed on demonstrated results. Charity ratings are dynamic and change.

Area of Work

International
International
International
International
International
International
International
International
International
International
International
International
International
International
International
International
International
International
International
International
International
International

National
Edmonton
Calgary
London

Fort McMurray

Moncton

Winnipeg
Bedford
Oakville
Ottawa
London
Toronto

Mississauga
Ottawa
Ottawa

Montreal

Stouffville
Toronto

Thunder Bay

Winnipeg

Kitchener
Calgary

Waterloo

Kemptville

Vancouver
Toronto
Montreal

Mississauga

Toronto
Edmonton
Calgary
London

Fort McMurray

Moncton

Province

Qc

ON
AB
AB
ON
AB

NB

Total
Donations
(S000s)

19,261
28,495
2,969
2,403
67,742
66,779
8,034
710
3,880
2,019
13,848
5,399
952
28,945
10,204
5,733
8,293
959
2,021
18,820
7,921
231,888

190,421
22,786
51,281

9,181
5,216

2,989

Donor
reporting
grade

Need for
funding

1.2
0.3
0.1
24
0.2
0.1
0.7
0.6
0.4
0.6
0.4
0.4
0.2
0.2
-0.2
1.6
0.8
2.0
0.3
0.2
0.2
0.2

0.0
0.9
1.7
0.4
14

0.4

Cents to
the Cause

85
90
87
75
83
82
84
72
82
62
73
86
94
94
89
75
84
87
78
93
79
68

100
82
86
80
85

77



( 1 Charity Intelligence Canada
2020 Top 100 Rated Charities

Total

Donations : : 8 9 reporting Need for Cents to
Charity (listed by sector, alphabetically) Area of Work Province ($000s) : : funding  the Cause

PUBLIC BENEFIT - Public fundraising foundations cont.
United Way of Kingston, Frontenac, Lennox and

Addington Kingston Kingston ON 4,373 A- 11 82
United Way Ottawa Ottawa Ottawa ON 23,587 A 1.0 81
United Way of Saskatoon & Area Saskatoon Saskatoon SK 4,409 A- 0.4 68
United Way of Winnipeg Winnipeg Winnipeg MB 27,855 A 15 80
UNIVERSITIES
McGill University National Montreal QC 179,515 A- -1.0 68
McMaster University National Hamilton ON 97,129 A- 1.2 93
Queen's University National Kingston ON 102,321 A- 0.5 85
NEW Ryerson University National Toronto ON 58,537 A- 0.1 84
Simon Fraser University National Vancouver BC 61,048 A 0.8 83
Universite de Montreal National Montreal QcC 62,260 A- 0.3 83
University of Alberta National Edmonton AB 132,209 A+ 0.5 75
University of British Columbia National Vancouver BC 207,809 A 0.4 71
University of Calgary National Calgary AB 146,207 A 0.8 80
University of Manitoba National Winnipeg MB 114,707 A- 0.8 95
University of New Brunswick National Fredrickton NB 24,600 A 1.1 82
University of Toronto National Toronto ON 167,000 A 0.7 77
University of Victoria National Victoria BC 31,304 A- 0.2 72
University of Western Ontario National London ON 55,720 A 0.9 81
NEW Wilfrid Laurier University National Waterloo ON 26,667 B+ -0.1 86
York University National Toronto ON 98,591 A 0.3 81

NB: As of October 19, 2020 based on Charity Intelligence's most recent analysis. Fiscal years vary. Impact assessed on demonstrated results. Charity ratings are dynamic and change.



