

## 2020 Top 100 Rated Charities

					Total	t gge	Donor		
	Charity (listed by sector, alphabetically)	Area of Work	City	Province	Donations (\$000s)	High Good Averag	S reporting S to grade	Need for funding	Cents to the Cause
		Alea of Work	City	FIOVINCE	(\$0003)			Tununig	the cause
	ANIMAL WELFARE								
	BC SPCA	BC	Vancouver	BC	25,520		A-	2.0	76
	EDUCATION								
	Boundless School	Toronto	Toronto	ON	753		A-	0.7	90
	East York Learning Experience	Toronto	Toronto	ON	37		A	0.5	92
	Indspire	National	Oshweken	ON	11,847		A	0.2	77
NEW	Junior Achievement of Central Ontario	So. Ontario	Toronto	ON	2,383		A-	0.1	61
	Pathways to Education	National	Toronto	ON	9,342		A+	0.5	70
	ENVIRONMENT								
	Alberta Wilderness Association	Alberta	Calgary	AB	660		А	0.0	80
	Bruce Trail Conservancy	Ontario	Dundas	ON	6,653		А	0.7	82
NEW	Canadian Parks and Wilderness Society	National	Ottawa	ON	8,268		A-	1.0	82
	Ecojustice	National	Vancouver	BC	7,370		A	0.9	64
	Ecotrust	National	Vancouver	BC	1,893		A-	0.8	82
NEW	International Conservation Fund of Canada	International	Chester	NS	6,222		А	1.1	92
	SOCIAL SERVICES								
	FOOD BANKS								
	Calgary Food Bank	Alberta	Calgary	AB	8,965		A+	0.3	94
NEW	The Compass	Mississauga	Mississauga	ON	485		A	0.9	96
NEW	Daily Bread Food Bank	Toronto	Toronto	ON	8,916		A	0.1	77
	Edmonton's Food Bank	Edmonton	Edmonton	AB	5,302		A	0.2	93
	Food Banks Canada	National	Mississauga	ON	27,246		A	0.5	93
	Food for Life Canada	Burlington	Burlington	ON	1,057		A	0.0	93
	Mississauga Food Bank	Mississauga	Mississauga	ON	1,595		A+	0.1	75
	Moisson Montreal	Montreal	Montreal	QC	3,330		A+	1.4	83
	Second Harvest	National	Toronto	ON	15,357		A+	1.2	88
	Greater Vancouver Food Bank	Vancouver	Vancouver	BC	7,236		A	0.7	72
	Hamilton Food Share	Hamilton	Stoney Creek	ON	1,427		A	0.4	77
	Saskatoon Food Bank	Saskatoon	Saskatoon	SK	2,044		B+	0.0	98

Ci Charity Intelligence Canada

## 2020 Top 100 Rated Charities

					Total	t age	Donor		
	Charity (listed by sector, alphabetically)	Area of Work	Citv	Province	Donations (\$000s)	ligh nooc wers	grade	Need for funding	Cents to the Cause
		AICO OF WORK	City	TTOVINCE	(20003)			ranang	the cause
	HOMELESS SHELTERS AND SERVICES								
	Calgary Drop-in	Calgary	Calgary	AB	3,474		A-	0.4	81
	Calgary Homeless Foundation	Calgary	Calgary	AB	19,839		A-	0.4	90
	Eva's Initiatives	Toronto	Toronto	ON	5,305		А	0.4	70
NEW	Fred Victor	Toronto	Toronto	ON	2,508		А	-0.1	90
	Inn from the Cold	Calgary	Calgary	AB	5,409		A-	0.6	77
NEW	Mission Old Brewery	Montreal	Montreal	QC	4,548		B+	1.3	83
	Our Place	Victoria	Victoria	BC	3,913		B+	1.2	74
	Street Health	Toronto	Toronto	ON	784		B+	0.7	94
	Wesley Urban Ministries	Hamilton	Hamilton	ON	2,306		А	0.3	81
	Youth Without Shelter	Toronto	Toronto	ON	1,269		А	0.8	81
	OTHER SOCIAL SERVICE CHARITIES								
	Aunt Leah's Place	Vancouver	New Westminster	BC	1,629		A+	0.2	71
NEW	Boys and Girls Clubs of Winnipeg	Winnipeg	Winnipeg	MB	2,143		A-	0.8	90
	CUPS Calgary Society	Calgary	Calgary	AB	9,498		A-	0.4	78
	Discovery House	Calgary	Calgary	AB	2,219		А	0.8	80
	Fresh Start Recovery Centre	Calgary	Calgary	AB	1,617		A-	0.2	61
	Girls E-Mentorship Innovation	Toronto	Toronto	ON	315		А	2.0	84
NEW	Indwell Community Homes	Hamilton	Hamilton	ON	4,402		B+	-9.0	85
	MADA Community Center	Montreal	Montreal	QC	2,833		A-	-0.7	89
NEW	Moorelands Community Services	Toronto	Toronto	ON	1,336		А	0.8	65
	St. Stephen's Community House	Toronto	Toronto	ON	1,762		B+	0.3	88
	Toronto Foundation for Student Success	Toronto	Toronto	ON	3,697		A-	0.2	92
	HEALTH								
	Central Toronto Community Health Centres	Toronto	Toronto	ON	685		A-	0.1	79
	George Hull Centre for Children and Families	Toronto	Toronto	ON	900		A+	0.2	79
	Hope Air	National	Toronto	ON	3,645		A-	0.7	76
	Hospice of Greater Saint John	Saint John	New Brunswick	NB	1,751		A+	1.4	68
	Huntington Society of Canada	National	Kitchener	ON	4,144		B+	0.9	73
NEW	Terry Fox Foundation	National	Burnaby	BC	24,528		A-	2.5	73
	Victoria Hospice Society	Victoria	Victoria	BC	5,246		А	2.0	77

NB: As of October 19, 2020 based on Charity Intelligence's most recent analysis. Fiscal years vary. Impact assessed on demonstrated results. Charity ratings are dynamic and change.



## 2020 Top 100 Rated Charities

					Total	t	t set	Donor		
	Charity (listed by sector, alphabetically)	Area of Work	<b>Cit</b> .	Drevince	Donations (\$000s)	igh ood	werag werag moact	reporting	Need for	Cents to the Cause
	chanty (listed by sector, alphabetically)	Area of work	City	Province	(\$0005)			grade	funding	the Cause
	INTERNATIONAL AID	International	Winning	MB	19,261			٨	1 2	85
	Canadian Foodgrains Bank		Winnipeg					A-	1.2	
	Chalice Canada	International	Bedford	NS	28,495			A-	0.3	90
INEVV	The Citizens Foundation Canada	International	Oakville	ON	2,969		_	B+	0.1	87
	CODE	International	Ottawa	ON	2,403			A-	2.4	75
NEW	Compassion Canada	International	London	ON	67,742			B+	0.2	83
	Doctors Without Borders	International	Toronto	ON	66,779			B+	0.1	82
	ERDO	International	Mississauga	ON	8,034			A-	0.7	84
	Ethiopiaid Canada	International	Ottawa	ON	710			B+	0.6	72
	Farm Radio International	International	Ottawa	ON	3,880			A-	0.4	82
	FINCA Canada	International	Montreal	QC	2,019			A	0.6	62
	Hope and Healing International	International	Stouffville	ON	13,848			A	0.4	73
	IDRF - International Development and Relief Foun	International	Toronto	ON	5,399			В	0.4	86
	Lifewater Canada	International	Thunder Bay	ON	952			A+	0.2	94
	Mennonite Central Committee Canada	International	Winnipeg	MB	28,945			A-	0.2	94
	Mennonite Central Committee Ontario	International	Kitchener	ON	10,204			A-	-0.2	89
	Operation Eyesight Universal	International	Calgary	AB	5,733			A-	1.6	75
	Opportunity International Canada	International	Waterloo	ON	8,293			A-	0.8	84
	Ryan's Well	International	Kemptville	ON	959			B+	2.0	87
	SEVA Canada	International	Vancouver	BC	2,021			A	0.3	78
	War Child Canada	International	Toronto	ON	18,820			В	0.2	93
	World Federation of Hemophilia	International	Montreal	QC	7,921			A	0.2	79
NEW	World Vision Canada	International	Mississauga	ON	231,888			A+	0.2	68
	PUBLIC BENEFIT - Public fundraising foundations									
	CanadaHelps	National	Toronto	ON	190,421			A-	0.0	100
	United Way of the Alberta Capital Region	Edmonton	Edmonton	AB	22,786			A	0.9	82
	United Way of Calgary and Area	Calgary	Calgary	AB	51,281			A	1.7	86
	United Way Elgin Middlesex	London	London	ON	9,181			B+	0.4	80
	United Way of Fort McMurray and Wood Buffalo	Fort McMurray	Fort McMurray	AB	5,216			A-	1.4	85
	United Way of Greater Moncton and	i ort iviciviuridy	i or civiciviui lay	AD	5,210			A-	1.4	05
	-	Monston	Monston	ND	2 090			٨	0.4	77
	Southeastern New Brunswick Region	Moncton	Moncton	NB	2,989			A-	0.4	//



## 2020 Top 100 Rated Charities

	Charity (listed by sector, alphabetically)	Area of Work	City	Province	Total Donations (\$000s)	High Good Good Average Not rated	Donor reporting grade	Need for funding	Cents to the Cause
	PUBLIC BENEFIT - Public fundraising foundations con	nt.							
	United Way of Kingston, Frontenac, Lennox and								
	Addington	Kingston	Kingston	ON	4,373		A-	1.1	82
	United Way Ottawa	Ottawa	Ottawa	ON	23,587		A	1.0	81
	United Way of Saskatoon & Area	Saskatoon	Saskatoon	SK	4,409		A-	0.4	68
	United Way of Winnipeg	Winnipeg	Winnipeg	MB	27,855		A	1.5	80
	UNIVERSITIES								
	McGill University	National	Montreal	QC	179,515		A-	-1.0	68
	McMaster University	National	Hamilton	ON	97,129		A-	1.2	93
	Queen's University	National	Kingston	ON	102,321		A-	0.5	85
NEW	Ryerson University	National	Toronto	ON	58,537		A-	0.1	84
	Simon Fraser University	National	Vancouver	BC	61,048		A	0.8	83
	Universite de Montreal	National	Montreal	QC	62,260		A-	0.3	83
	University of Alberta	National	Edmonton	AB	132,209		A+	0.5	75
	University of British Columbia	National	Vancouver	BC	207,809		А	0.4	71
	University of Calgary	National	Calgary	AB	146,207		А	0.8	80
	University of Manitoba	National	Winnipeg	MB	114,707		A-	0.8	95
	University of New Brunswick	National	Fredrickton	NB	24,600		A	1.1	82
	University of Toronto	National	Toronto	ON	167,000		A	0.7	77
	University of Victoria	National	Victoria	BC	31,304		A-	0.2	72
	University of Western Ontario	National	London	ON	55,720		A	0.9	81
NEW	Wilfrid Laurier University	National	Waterloo	ON	26,667		B+	-0.1	86
	York University	National	Toronto	ON	98,591		А	0.3	81